

No. 24-88

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Pseudonymous Litigation
Scholars in Support of Petitioner**

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
HOOVER INSTITUTION
STANFORD UNIVERSITY
434 Galvez Mall
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 721-5092
volokh@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Decisions about whether to permit pseudonymity are important to the public, to litigants, and to the justice system.....	4
A. Such decisions are important to the public	4
B. Decisions about whether to permit pseudonymity are important to enforcement of legal rules	6
C. Pseudonymity can be unfair to the non- pseudonymous party	8
D. Pseudonymity can reduce risk of physical, privacy, reputational, and economic harm	11
E. Pseudonymity can affect the accuracy and efficiency of the judicial process	12
II. Lower court decisions are chaotically split	16
A. This Court has not given lower courts guidance	16
B. The circuits are split into three groups on pseudonymity	17
III. If this Court does not act, inconsistent pseudonymity determinations will continue..	23
Conclusion	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Falk</i> , No. 16-cv-02268, 2017 WL 3749573 (D. Nev. Aug. 30, 2017)	18
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	24, 25
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 105 F.4th 1070 (8th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Ceglia v. Zuckerberg</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 453 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>D.E. v. John Doe</i> , 834 F.3d 723 (6th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Doe 1 v. United States</i> , No. 24-cv-1071, 2024 WL 1885188 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2024)	20
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Doe v. County of Milwaukee</i> , No. 14-C-200, 2015 WL 5794750 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 2, 2015)	21
<i>Doe v. Del Rio</i> , 241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13, 14

<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , No. 20-cv-5329, 2020 WL 6900002 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2020)	18
<i>Doe v. Elson S Floyd Coll. of Med. at Wash. State Univ.</i> , No. 20-cv-00145, 2021 WL 4197366 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 24, 2021).....	14, 19
<i>Doe v. Fedcap Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 17- cv-08220, 2018 WL 2021588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018)	6, 10
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992).....	17, 24
<i>Doe v. Ind. Black Expo., Inc.</i> , 923 F. Supp. 137 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....	9
<i>Doe v. Innovative Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv- 00107 (E.D. Va. Aug. 25, 2020).....	7, 18
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch.</i> , 596 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Doe v. Kenyon Coll.</i> , No. 20-cv-4972, 2020 WL 11885928 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2020)	22
<i>Doe v. Lieberman</i> , No. 20-cv-02148, 2020 WL 13260569 (D.D.C. Aug. 5, 2020).....	19
<i>Doe v. Lund’s Fisheries, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv- 11306, 2020 WL 6749972 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2020)	7
<i>Doe v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	17, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Mast</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00049, 2024 WL 3850450 (W.D. Va. Aug. 16, 2024).....	9
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	18, 19, 23, 24

<i>Doe v. Mich. Att’y Grievance Comm’n</i> , 519 U.S. 946 (1996)	16
<i>Doe v. Moreland</i> , No. 18-cv-800, 2019 WL 2336435 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2019)	6
<i>Doe v. Oshrin</i> , 299 F.R.D. 100 (D.N.J. 2014)	7
<i>Doe v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 19-cv-01584, 2019 WL 5683437 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2019)	25
<i>Doe v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	7
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	4, 6
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , No. 18-cv-72, 2019 WL 1960261 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 30, 2019)	14
<i>Doe v. Rider Univ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4882, 2018 WL 3756950 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2018)	21
<i>Doe v. Rollins Coll.</i> , No. 18-cv-1069-ORL- 37, 2018 WL 11275374 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 2, 2018)	22
<i>Doe v. Shakur</i> , 164 F.R.D. 359 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	20
<i>Doe v. Sheely</i> , 781 F. App’x 972 (11th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Doe v. Sidar</i> , 93 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Doe v. Skyline Autos.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005)	8

<i>Doe v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-2825, 2018 WL 3997258 (D. Nev. Aug. 21, 2018)	20
<i>Doe v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. & State Univ.</i> , No. 19-cv-00249, 2020 WL 1287960 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 2020)	20
<i>Doe v. Village of Deerfield</i> , 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Doe v. Weinstein</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	20
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 39 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>EW v. N.Y. Blood Ctr.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	20
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	15, 17
<i>Foe v. Cuomo</i> , 498 U.S. 892 (1990)	16
<i>Ford v. City of Huntsville</i> , 242 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hicklin Eng'g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6, 8, 24

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Ipsos MMA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 21-cv-08929, 2022 WL 451510 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2022)	19
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Lawson v. Rubin</i> , No. 17-cv-6404, 2019 WL 5291205 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019)	14, 15
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	4
<i>M.J.R. v. United States</i> , No. 23-cv-05821, 2023 WL 7563746 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2023)	20
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	16
<i>O.L. v. Jara</i> , No. 21-55740, 2022 WL 1499656 (9th Cir. May 12, 2022)	15
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	25
<i>Rapp v. Fowler</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	8, 20
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	13, 16
<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	6

<i>Roe v. Does 1-11</i> , No. 20-cv-3788, 2020 WL 6152174 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2020)	13
<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass'n of Women L. Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>S.Y. v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-118, 2021 WL 4167677 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2021)	13
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 19
<i>SEB Inv. Mgmt. AB v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-02902, 2021 WL 3487124 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2021)	19
<i>Student Pid A54456680 v. Mich. State Univ.</i> , No. 20-cv-984, 2020 WL 12689852 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 15, 2020)	22
<i>Tolton v. Day</i> , No. 19-cv-945, 2019 WL 4305789 (D.D.C. Sept. 11, 2019).....	14
<i>Trooper 1 v. N.Y. State Police</i> , No. 22-cv-893, 2022 WL 22869548 (E.D.N.Y. June 9, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Pilcher</i> , 950 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	17, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2(a)(3).....	16, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)	16

Articles

Eugene Volokh, *The Law of Pseudonymous
Litigation*, 73 *Hastings L.J.* 1353 (2022).. 1, 5, 6, 8,
9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 21, 22, 23

Jayne S. Ressler, *#WorstPlaintiffEver:
Popular Public Shaming and
Pseudonymous Plaintiffs*, 84 *Tenn. L.
Rev.* 779 (2017)..... 1, 12
